STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

STAFF SUMMARY REPORT (Lou Gonzales) MEETING DATE: December 13, 2006

ITEM: 5B

SUBJECT: NAPA RIVER RECLAMATION DISTRICT # 2109

Napa, Napa County

Rescission of NPDES Permit

CHRONOLOGY: October 1993 – NPDES Permit issued

DISCUSSION: The District operates a sewage collection and treatment facility

serving the community of Edgerly Island in Napa County. The

treatment facility was designed to discharge to drainage

channels that are part of a marsh restoration project that drains to the Napa River. This discharge never occurred because the facility can fully store or dispose of the treated wastewater

on-site.

NPDES Permit No. CA0038644 expired in 1998. The District did not submit an application for permit reissuance until 2005, and that application was incomplete. Since no discharge has ever occurred and a valid application has not been filed, an NPDES Permit for this facility is unnecessary. The attached

Tentative Order rescinds the NPDES Permit.

We received no comments on this item and expect it to

remain uncontested.

RECOMMENDATION: Adoption of the Tentative Order

FILE NUMBER: 2139.3078

APPENDIX: Tentative Order